
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

EASTERN DIVISION 

 

In re Abbott Laboratories Infant Formula 
Shareholder Derivative Litigation 

 
Case No. 1:22-cv-5513 
 
Hon. Manish S. Shah 
 
 
 
 

 
JOINT STATUS REPORT FROM LEAD PLAINTIFFS AND DEFENDANTS 

 
 

Pursuant to the Court’s Leadership Order of September 18, 2023, Lead Plaintiffs International 

Brotherhood of Teamsters Local No. 710 Pension Fund and Southeastern Pennsylvania 

Transportation Authority (collectively “Lead Plaintiffs”), and Defendants Robert B. Ford, Robert J. 

Alpern, Roxanne S. Austin, Claire Babineaux-Fontenot, Sally E. Blount, Paola Gonzalez, Michelle 

A. Kumbier, Edward M. Liddy, Darren W. McDew, Nancy McKinstry, Phebe N. Novakovic, William 

A. Osborn, Michael F. Roman, Daniel J. Starks, John G. Stratton, Glenn F. Tilton, Miles D. White, 

Hubert Allen, Erica Battaglia, Christopher J. Calamari, Robert E. Funck, J. Scott House, Joseph 

Manning, Lori J. Randall, Daniel Salvadori, James E. Young (collectively, “Individual Defendants”), 

and nominal defendant Abbott Laboratories (together with Individual Defendants, “Defendants,” and 

together with Lead Plaintiffs, the “Parties”), respectfully submit the following joint status report 

proposing a case schedule. 

1. The Parties propose the following schedule for Defendants to file motions to dismiss, 

Lead Plaintiffs to respond, and for Defendants to reply: 

a. Defendants’ motion(s) to dismiss will be filed by December 18, 2023; 

b. Lead Plaintiffs’ response brief(s) will be filed by February 16, 2024; 

c. Defendants’ reply brief(s) will be filed by March 18, 2024. 
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2. The Parties shall submit a further case schedule upon resolution of the motions to 

dismiss, as necessary.  

3. The Parties have submitted a proposed order outlining the above schedule for the 

Court’s consideration.  

Dated:  October 23, 2023      Respectfully submitted, 

 
 

  /s/   Carol V. Gilden                
Carol V. Gilden 
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL, PLLC 
190 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1705 
Chicago, Illinois 60603 
IL Bar No.  6185530 
Tel: 312-357-0370 
cgilden@cohenmilstein.com 
 
Richard Speirs 
Amy Miller 
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL, PLLC 
88 Pine Street, 14th Floor 
New York, NY 10005 
Tel: 212 828-7791 
rspeirs@cohenmilstein.com 
amiller@cohenmilstein.com 
 
Steven J. Toll (pro hac vice forthcoming) 
Molly Bowen (pro hac vice forthcoming) 
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL, PLLC 
1100 New York Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20005 
Tel: 202-808-2600 
stoll@cohenmilstein.com 
mbowen@cohenmilstein.com 
 
Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs 
 
  /s/ Geoffrey M. Johnson 
Geoffrey M. Johnson 
SCOTT+SCOTT  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW LLP 
12434 Cedar Road, Suite 12 
Cleveland Heights, Ohio 44106 
Tel: 216-229-6088 
gjohnson@scott-scott.com 
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Justin O. Reliford (pro hac vice forthcoming) 
Jing-Li Yu 
Tyler C. Yagman 
SCOTT+SCOTT  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW LLP 
The Helmsley Building 
230 Park Avenue, 17th Floor 
New York, New York 10169 
Tel: 212-223-6444 
jreliford@scott-scott.com 
jyu@scott-scott.com 
tyagman@scott-scott.com 
 
Maxwell R. Huffman (pro hac vice forthcoming) 
Joseph A. Pettigrew 
600 W. Broadway, Suite 3300 
San Diego, CA 92101 
Tel. 619-233-4565 
mhuffman@scott-scott.com 
jpettigrew@scott-scott.com 
 
Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs 
 
John A. Kehoe 
KEHOE LAW FIRM, P.C. 
1500 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1020 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 
Tel: 215-792-6676 
 
Additional Counsel for Lead Plaintiff 
Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation 
Authority 
 
/s/ Mark Filip 
Mark Filip 
Joshua Z. Rabinovitz 
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 
300 N. LaSalle 
Chicago, IL 60654 
(312) 862-2000 
Mark.Filip@kirkland.com 
Joshua.Rabinovitz@kirkland.com 
 
Counsel for the Individual Defendants 
 
 

Case: 1:22-cv-05513 Document #: 101 Filed: 10/23/23 Page 3 of 4 PageID #:3020



4 
 

/s/ Sean Berkowitz 
Sean Berkowitz 
Eric R. Swibel 
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
330 N. Wabash Ave., Suite 2800 
Chicago, IL 60611 
(312) 777-7185 
Sean.Berkowitz@lw.com 
Eric.Swibel@lw.com 
 
Counsel for Nominal Defendant 
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